in connection with credit facilities.  Pursuant to the Shoom Acquisition, the Company agreed to register  1,380,999 shares issued to the
former Shoom Shareholders following the effective date of this registration statement, although no sales are permitted under lock-up
agreements with any of these shareholders until six months after the effective date of this registration statement.

33

·

·
·

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2013:

in each case after giving retroactive effect to a proposed one-for-two reverse stock split based on an assumed $5.50 per share
initial public offering price;
on an actual basis;
on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by the Company of 3,454,546 shares of common stock in this Offering at an
assumed public offering price of $5.50 per share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

  As of September, 2013
  Actual  As Adjusted (2)
Total long-term debt $ 5,406,039 $ 5,406,039
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share: 40,000,000 shares of common
stock authorized; 14,053,152 shares issued and outstanding, actual, and
17,507,698 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted.  14,053 17,507 (3)
Additional paid-in capital  21,038,048  38,124,594
Accumulated deficit  (11,644,560) (11,644,560)
Total stockholders’ equity  7,430,201 24,520,201
Total capitalization  12,836,240  29,926,240

(1)  Does not include outstanding warrants to purchase an aggregate 411,262 shares of Common Stock and 2,077,500 shares of Common
Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options.

(2)  Assumes that $19,000,000 of our common stock is sold in this Offering at $5.50 per share and that the net proceeds thereof are
approximately $17,090,000 after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated expenses.  If the
Underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full, net proceeds will increase to approximately $19,820,000.

(3)  Includes shares issuable to the former Shoom shareholders who have not yet exchanged the certificates representing their Shoom

[…]

of Common Stock. All share and per share data give relative effect to a proposed one-for-two reverse stock split based on an assumed
$5.50 per share initial offering price. Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the Company’s total tangible assets less its
total liabilities, divided by the aggregate 14,089,606 number of shares of common stock outstanding, including shares issuable to former
Shoom Stockholders who have not yet exchanged the certificates representing their Shoom shares. After giving effect to the sale of the
3,454,546 shares of common stock offered hereby by the Company (at an assumed initial public offering price of $5.50 per share and
after deducting the estimated offering expenses of $200,000 payable by the Company) and the receipt of $17,090,000 proceeds
therefrom, the Company’s pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2013 would have been approximately $16,962,465 or
$0.97 per share based on 17,544,152 shares issued and outstanding. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per
share of $0.98 to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $4.53 per share to the investors purchasing the shares of common
stock offered hereby.  The following table illustrates this dilution per share:

Assumed initial offering price per share $ 5.50
Pro forma net tangible deficit per share as of June 30, 2013  (0.01)
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to new investors $ 0.98
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering $ 0.97
Dilution per share to new investors $ 4.53

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis, as of September 30, 2013, the total number of shares of common stock
purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid, by existing stockholders and by new
investors, assuming an initial offering price of $5.50 per share, before deducting the estimated offering expenses:

   Average
  Shares Purchased  Total Consideration  Price Per
  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent  Share

Existing Stockholders  14,089,606(1) 80.3% $ 21,052,101  52.6% $ 1.49
New Investors  3,454,546 19.7% $ 19,000,000  47.4% $ 5.50
Total  17,544,152  100% $ 40,052,101  100%

Includes shares issuable to the former Shoom shareholders who have not yet exchanged the certificates representing their Shoom
shares. Does not include, outstanding warrants to purchase an aggregate 411,262 shares of Common Stock and 2,077,500 shares
of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options. The Company has reserved an additional 1,047,500 shares of
Common Stock for future option and restricted stock grants under the Company’s 2011 Employee Stock Incentive Plan.  The
exercise of these options and warrants would result in further dilution to new investors.  See “Management—Employee Stock